Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

1:\1085186\01\N9C201!.DOC\35886.0425

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

102023714

Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	V V V		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): National Steel Corporation 2 - 5 - 5 2	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: _Citicorp USA, Inc. (as administrative agent) Internal Address:		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Address: Street Address: 388 Greenwich Street, 19th Floor City: New York State: NY Zip: 10013 Individual(s) citizenship Association		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestore representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ (Designations document)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule I	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule 1		
Additional number(s) attach	_		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:28		
Name. Karen Nielsen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 715.00		
Internal Address: Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP	 ☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 		
Street Address: 767 5th Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 23-0800		
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10153	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
Total number of pages including cov Mail documents to be recorded with Commissioner of Patent & T	February 5, 2002 Date required cover sheet information to: rademarks, Box Assignments n, D.C. 20231		
19/2002 GTON11 00000175 230800 76298749 FC:481 40.00 CH FC:482 675.00 CH			

SCHEDULE I to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

National Steel Corporation:

Serial Number	Registration Number	<u>Mark</u>
7611891		N
76298749		NAX
76267862		NAAMS GLOBAL STANDARD COMPONENTS
74549401	1921935	ACRGS ASSEMBLY COST REDUCTION GROUP STANDARDS
74547636	1931045	NORTH AMERICAN AUTOMOTIVE METRIC STANDARDS NAAMS
74086416	1676549	NAPAC-F
74086407	1672364	NSQ
74086406	1728868	NSQ K
74086391	1672363	NAPAC
73761689	1541216	NATEN
73759121	1543241	N NATIONAL STEEL
73697192	1500964	POWERPANEL
73414131	1304681	STRONGPANEL
73362939	1268862	NATIONAL ALUMINUM
73250886	1246827	STRONGDRAIN

5

73104858	1066079	STRONGTRIM
73026816	1023121	NACOR
72331929	0912309	GCX
72273520	0876250	SUPER STRONG
72260875	0844863	WEIRCHROME
72240464	0827767	WEIRNAMEL
72233189	0818546	WEIRALLOY
72215434	0800903	NATIONAL STEEL
72215434	0797043	WEIRTON
72197706	0788378	HERCULES
72193032	0787426	WSX
72131308	0740445	SNO-MAN
72121287	0728430	GLX

B. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

C. TRADEMARK LICENSES

Including Name of Agreement, Parties and Date of Agreement

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 28, 2001, by National Steel Corporation, Delaware Corporation (the "Borrower") and each of the other entities listed on the signature pages hereof or which becomes a party hereto pursuant to Section 7.10 of the Security Agreement referred to below (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of Citicorp USA, Inc. ("Citicorp"), as agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent")

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2001 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among the Borrower, the Lenders and Issuers party thereto and Citicorp, as agent for the Lenders and Issuers, the Lenders and the Issuers have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors other than the Borrower are party to the Guaranty pursuant to which they have guaranteed the Obligations; and

WHEREAS, all the Grantors are party to a Pledge and Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of the Administrative Agent (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders, the Issuers and the Administrative Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders and the Issuers to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement.

Each Grantor, as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, hereby collaterally assigns, conveys, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on *Schedule I* hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;

NY2:\1088857\01\NC6101!.DOC\35886.0425

- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and
- (d) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present, future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.
- SECTION 3. **Security Agreement**. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

NATIONAL STEEL CORPORATION.

Title: TREASURER

Accepted and Agreed:

CITICORP USA, INC., as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title:

KEITH KARAKO Managing Director

3

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF Indiana) ss.
COUNTY OF It. Society

On this 28 day of September, Sobefore me personally appeared William S. 100 person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of National Steel Corporation, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Rublic

LYNDA L. PHELPS St. Joseph County Wy Commission Expires August 24, 2007

4

NY2:\1088857\01\NC6101!.DOC\35886.0425

RECORDED: 02/05/2002